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1. Nonvoting a Problem
Many people who are eligible to vote in elections don’t always do so. Do you think this is:
Gender Age 3 Point Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
A big problem 35% 36% 34% 23% 27% 43% 48% 44% 31% 33%
A moderate problem 26% 22% 29% 32% 24% 21% 29% 24% 23% 33%
A little bit of a problem 14% 13% 15% 14% 23% 10% 9% 16% 12% 15%
Not a problem at all 16% 21% 12% 20% 12% 18% 13% 8% 21% 16%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 11% 14% 8% 1% 8% 12% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (476) (524) (152) (261) (416) (171) (349) (397) (254)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
A big problem 35% 34% 53% 28% 34% 39% 35% 30% 39% 38% 31%
A moderate problem 26% 29% 10% 21% 21% 31% 32% 27% 26% 24% 27%
A little bit of a problem 14% 13% 13% 20% 14% 16% 13% 12% 13% 14% 18%
Not a problem at all 16% 16% 17% 14% 19% 10% 15% 17% 18% 16% 14%
Not sure 9% 8% 8% 17% 11% 5% 4% 14% 4% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (773) (113) (114) (376) (291) (200) (181) (216) (385) (218)
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2. Early Voting
Which comes closest to your view?
Gender Age 3 Point Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
My state should expand
early voting before
Election Day 26% 29% 23% 24% 26% 27% 26% 40% 22% 17%
My state’s policies on
early voting are about
right 37% 40% 33% 30% 33% 36% 52% 35% 31% 50%
My state should reduce
early voting before
Election Day 9% 10% 7% 3% 7% 11% 13% 3% 8% 17%
Not sure 29% 20% 36% 44% 34% 25% 9% 22% 39% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (475) (524) (152) (261) (415) (171) (348) (897) (254)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
My state should expand
early voting before
Election Day 26% 23% 41% 28% 22% 30% 33% 21% 31% 29% 21%
My state’s policies on
early voting are about
right 37% 40% 21% 31% 36% 39% 39% 31% 35% 40% 39%
My state should reduce
early voting before
Election Day 9% 11% 4% 3% 6% 10% 15% 8% 13% 9% 5%
Not sure 29% 26% 34% 38% 37% 21% 13% 40% 21% 23% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (773) (113) (113) (875) (291) (200) (181) (215) (385) (218)
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3. Ever Not Voted

Have you ever been unable to vote in an election because you were too busy or because getting to your polling place was too inconvenient?

You

3 Point Party ID

Gender Age
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Yes 23% 21% 25% 26% 27% 25% 11% 24% 23% 22%
No 70% 73% 67% 59% 65% 71% 88% 70% 68% 74%
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 14% 8% 4% 1% 6% 9% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (476) (523) (152) (261) (415) (171) (349) (897) (253)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 23% 23% 20% 27% 23% 28% 21% 25% 23% 24% 20%
No 70% 71% 73% 60% 69% 68% 77% 66% 69% 71% 2%
Not sure 7% 6% 7% 13% 8% 4% 2% 9% 8% 4% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (772) (113) (114) (376) (291) (199) (180) (216) (385) (218)
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4. Government Does Enough
In general, do you think the government does enough to make sure that everyone who wants to vote in elections is able to?
Gender Age 3 Point Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Yes, the government
does enough 46% 50% 43% 34% 40% 51% 59% 28% 45% 70%
No, the government
does not do enough 32% 35% 30% 30% 39% 29% 30% 52% 29% 15%
Not sure 22% 15% 28% 36% 21% 20% 11% 20% 26% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (474) (524) (152) (261) (415) (170) (348) (396) (254)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Yes, the government
does enough 46% 50% 35% 32% 44% 46% 52% 37% 47% 51% 46%
No, the government
does not do enough 32% 30% 41% 36% 31% 35% 34% 33% 34% 32% 29%
Not sure 22% 20% 24% 32% 24% 18% 14% 30% 18% 17% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (772) (112) (114) (376) (290) (200) (181) (215) (384) (218)
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5. splitsample_treat
Split Sample Treatment Variable

Gender Age 3 Point Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Favor Automatic

Registration - No Cue 52% 54% 51% 59% 54% 45% 54% 56% 50% 52%
Favor Automatic

Registration - Clinton

Proposal 48% 46% 49% 41% 46% 55% 46% 44% 50% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (476) (524) (152) (261) (416) (171) (349) (397) (254)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Favor Automatic
Registration - No Cue 52% 52% 54% 49% 54% 54% 46% 48% 57% 55% 47%
Favor Automatic

Registration - Clinton
Proposal 48% 48% 46% 51% 46% 46% 54% 52% 43% 45% 53%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (773) (113) (114) (376) (291) (200) (181) (216) (385) (218)
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6. Favor Automatic Registration - No Cue

Would you favor or oppose automatically registering all eligible citizens to vote?

Asked of half of respondents

Gender Age 3 Point Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Strongly favor 25% 24% 26% 29% 21% 25% 25% 41% 19% 15%
Somewhat favor 23% 21% 24% 22% 31% 14% 26% 33% 15% 23%
Somewhat oppose 15% 15% 14% 13% 12% 24% 6% 8% 18% 18%
Strongly oppose 20% 24% 17% 11% 14% 23% 37% 11% 20% 33%
Not sure 17% 16% 19% 25% 22% 14% 6% 8% 28% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (505) (245) (260) (83) (140) (191) (91) (191) (186) (128)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Strongly favor 25% 22% 44% 22% 21% 29% 32% 23% 24% 29% 20%
Somewhat favor 23% 20% 29% 34% 24% 23% 23% 18% 27% 17% 33%
Somewhat oppose 15% 16% 5% 18% 14% 21% 10% 18% 15% 15% 11%
Strongly oppose 20% 24% 7% 9% 16% 18% 31% 16% 19% 24% 19%
Not sure 17% 18% 15% 17% 25% 9% 4% 26% 15% 16% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (505) (387) (62) (56) (197) (149) (96) (81) (113) (205) (106)
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7. Favor Automatic Registration - Clinton Proposal

Hillary Clinton recently issued a proposal saying that every citizen in the country should be automatically registered to vote when they turn 18, unless they opt out.

Would you favor or oppose automatically registering all eligible citizens to vote?

Asked of half of respondents

Gender Age 3 Point Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Strongly favor 27% 28% 26% 16% 36% 29% 22% 49% 23% 10%
Somewhat favor 21% 14% 26% 19% 21% 24% 15% 25% 20% 18%
Somewhat oppose 12% 10% 13% 20% 8% 8% 19% 10% 10% 17%
Strongly oppose 24% 32% 18% 9% 18% 28% 41% 5% 25% 44%
Not sure 16% 16% 16% 37% 18% 11% 4% 11% 22% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (494) (231) (263) (69) (120) (225) (80) (158) (210) (126)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Strongly favor 27% 25% 47% 22% 24% 27% 37% 30% 30% 28% 20%
Somewhat favor 21% 21% 24% 15% 25% 18% 22% 16% 25% 20% 22%
Somewhat oppose 12% 12% 6% 17% 14% 12% 10% 7% 9% 13% 16%
Strongly oppose 24% 29% 9% 11% 20% 28% 28% 21% 27% 25% 24%
Not sure 16% 13% 15% 35% 17% 15% 3% 26% 9% 13% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (494) (385) (51) (58) (179) (141) (104) (100) (102) (180) (112)




